Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



WE ARE HERE TO HELP:

Listening to the voices of the Non-Enrolment Truancy Service

Education Advisers

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for
the degree of
Master of Education

at Massey University
Palmerston North

New Zealand

Murray Smales

2002



ABSTRACT

Truancy and school alienation have been problematic for education since the
establishment of schools and even before schooling became compulsory in 1877.
With the advent of “Tomorrow’s Schools™ in 1989 pressure was applied to school
Boards of Trustees to deal with truancy (Education Act, 1989, Part 111, Section
31.3). School boards of trustees expressed concern as to the legitimacy of this role
and further expressed their anxiety about the lack of resources schools had to call
upon to deal with truancy problems. In 1996 the Ministry of Education established

the Non-Enrolment Truancy Service (NETS) to work in the field, returning non-
enrolled truants to education.

The New Zealand House of Representatives “Inquiry into Children in Education
At Risk Through Truancy and Behavioural Problems™ (1995) conceded that
truancy in New Zealand was wide spread throughout the country. Truancy tends to
have the greatest affect upon students and families who are confronted with
difficult economic, social, cultural and family challenges. Therefore truancy is not
just about education but is embedded in the social and economic fabric of society.

This study aimed to examine the work, explore the beliefs and investigate the
issues raised by Education Advisers whose task it was to return non-enrolled
students to education. To enable this to be achieved a multi-case, multi-site case
study approach was used incorporating the use of a national questionnaire and in-
depth interviews with Education Advisers.

The findings of the study revealed there was confusion about the role Education
Advisers were expected to fulfil. Education Advisers who had previous experience
in the education sector appeared to have advantages over their colleagues who had
previously been in the non-education sector. The study highlighted the variety of
strategies used by Education Advisers in their attempts to return students to
education. However, Education Advisers reported there were barriers that
impinged upon their work as they attempted to return students to education. These
included school personnel, curriculum, students and their families, government
agencies and bureaucracy. Education Advisers identified training and professional
development as requiring consideration by NETS management, while the concept
of supervision appeared problematic.

Ultimately this study shows that truancy is not just an educational issue. Truancy is
about social issues, socio-economics, culture and the educational environment.
While the Non-Enrolment Truancy Service is successful n their endeavours to
return non-enrolled students to education, to successfully retain non-enrolled
students in education requires a well resourced collaborative, multi-agency
approach to address the issues that contribute to truancy.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis is the cumulation of a course of study that will result in the post
graduate degree of Master of Education. Towards this end my sincere thanks go to
Dr Roseanna Bourke who supervised this study. Roseanna’s expertise, guidance
and support has been greatly appreciated. Her expertise as a researcher and
academic and the academic rigour which Roseanna expected provided both a

challenge and incentive throughout this course of study.

Special appreciation 1s attributed to my wife and friend Jeanette who gave me the
confidence, support and assistance required to get me through the demands of the
study. 1 greatly appreciate the sacrifice, endurance and patience that she showed

throughout the years of study. Without her efforts I would surely have flagged it

away.

My thanks go out to the Education Advisers who voluntarily gave of their time,
opened their souls and who showed enthustasm, sincerity and passion for the work

that they did. Their efforts made the collection of data possible and enjoyable.

I acknowledge the support provided by Ron Novis Manager of the Non-Enrolment
Truancy Service. Ron was always available to provide data and assisted with
arrangements for interviews and also presentations at NETS conferences.

Finally 1 wish to acknowledge the moral support of sons Mark and Shane and
daughter-in-laws Virginia and Ngaire. It is undoubtedly a relief to you all that it is
now completed and all of our lives can return to some normality. Indeed we will

have to find another topic for conversation.

i



Table of Contents

Abstract
Acknowledgments
Table of Contents
List of Figures
List of Tables

List of Appendices

Chapter One Introduction
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background

1.3 Organisation of the thesis

Chapter Two Review of Literature

2.1 Introduction

2.2 The definition of truancy

2.3 A rationale for truancy

2.4 Socio-economics, the home, student and family
2.5 Schools and truancy

2.6 Consequences of truancy

2.7 Truancy initiatives

2.8 The New Zealand context

2.9 Summary

Chapter Three Research Methodology and design
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research problem

3.3 Research objectives

3.4 Design framework

Page
i
iii
iv
vii

viii



35
3.6
3.7
3.8
39

Qualitative methodology
Quantitative methods
The research samples
Data collection process

Procedures for the analysis of data

3.10 Validity and reliability

3.11 Consideration of ethical issues

3.12 Feedback to participants

3.13 Summary

Chapter Four Reporting the findings. The questionnaire

4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

Introduction

Previous employment, work skills and experiences, and
present employment issues

Strategies

Role of the Education Adviser

Training, professional development and supervision

Barriers to returning non-enrolled students to education

Summary

Chapter Five Reporting the findings. The interviews

5.1
3.2

5.3

5.4
3.5
5.6
5.7

Introduction

Role of the Education Adviser

Previous employment, work skills and experiences, and
present employment issues

Strategies

Barriers Education Advisers experience in their work

Training, professional development and supervision

Summary

Chapter Six Discussion

6.1
6.2

Introduction

The role of the Education Adviser

38
39
40

45
46
47
47

49
49

49
60
64
68
72
74

76
76
T
A

106

140
144

147
147
147



6.3 Employment issues
6.4 Strategies
6.5 Barriers

6.6 Training, professional development and supervision

6.7 Summary

Chapter Seven Conclusions

7.1 Introduction

7.2 The nature of truancy

7.3 The main findings

7.4 Implications of the main findings and
recommendations

7.5 Limitations of the study

7.6 Recommendations for further study

7.7 The Non-Enrolment Truancy Service

7.8 Summary
References

Appendices

156
162
167
175
179

182

182

182
183

200

209

vi



Figure

3.1
3.2
33
6.1

List of Figures

Process - Focus Group
Process - Questionnaire
Process - Interviews

Themes and areas of tension

Page

41
42

148

vii



List of Tables

Table

3.1
3.2

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
45
4.6
4.7

4.8
4.9

Research Sample - Questionnaire

Research Sample - Interview

Method of Recruitment

Hours Education Advisers work per week

Reasons for becoming a NETS Education Adviser
Education Advisers indications of success rate

Benefit of previous employment

Most desirable skills required by a NETS Education Adviser
Previous work, training, life skills beneficial to the work of
Education Advisers

Most frequent contacts with the NETS organisation

Regulanty of contact with NETS manager

4.10 Reasons for contacting the NETS manager

4.11 Contact between Education Advisers

4.12 Reasons for contact with other Education Advisers

4.13 Terms used when Education Advisers introduce

themselves to parents and students

4.14 Actions taken by Education Advisers in a successful

case outcome

4.15 Actions taken by Education Advisers in an unsuccessful

case outcome

4.16 Role of the Education Adviser

4.17 Time spent on case related activities

4.18 Links between the Education Adviser and social worker role

4.19 Training and reflective practice

4.20 Suggested topics for inclusion in a training programme

Page

40

50
50
32

54
55

35
57

57

59
60

61

64
65
66

69
70

viii



4.21 Issues for inclusion at National Conference or local cluster
meetings

4.22 Education Advisers perceived benefits for a programme
of supervision

4.23 Barrers that hinder the work of the Education Adviser

5.1 Role of the Education Adviser

5.2 Previous employment factors that impact upon the work
of the Education Adviser

5.3 Employment issues

5.4 Strategies used by Education Advisers

5.5 Barriers Education Advisers identified that hindered
them as they carried out their work

5.6 Training and professional development

5.7 Stated benefits of supervision

79

95
105
107

116
142
144



List of Appendices

Page
Appendix 1 Interview Schedule 209
Appendix 2 Questionnaire 210
Appendix 3 Focus Group Information Sheet 220
Appendix 4 Focus Group Consent Form 222
Appendix 5 Questionnaire Information Sheet 223
Appendix 6 Questionnaire Data 225
Appendix 7 Interview Information Sheet 241
Appendix 8 Interview Consent Form 243
Appendix 9 NETS 1 Form 244

Appendix 10 Referral Statistics 245





