Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

### WE ARE HERE TO HELP:

# Listening to the voices of the Non-Enrolment Truancy Service Education Advisers

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Education

at Massey University
Palmerston North
New Zealand

**Murray Smales** 

2002

#### ABSTRACT

Truancy and school alienation have been problematic for education since the establishment of schools and even before schooling became compulsory in 1877. With the advent of "Tomorrow's Schools" in 1989 pressure was applied to school Boards of Trustees to deal with truancy (Education Act, 1989, Part 111, Section 31.3). School boards of trustees expressed concern as to the legitimacy of this role and further expressed their anxiety about the lack of resources schools had to call upon to deal with truancy problems. In 1996 the Ministry of Education established the Non-Enrolment Truancy Service (NETS) to work in the field, returning non-enrolled truants to education.

The New Zealand House of Representatives "Inquiry into Children in Education At Risk Through Truancy and Behavioural Problems" (1995) conceded that truancy in New Zealand was wide spread throughout the country. Truancy tends to have the greatest affect upon students and families who are confronted with difficult economic, social, cultural and family challenges. Therefore truancy is not just about education but is embedded in the social and economic fabric of society.

This study aimed to examine the work, explore the beliefs and investigate the issues raised by Education Advisers whose task it was to return non-enrolled students to education. To enable this to be achieved a multi-case, multi-site case study approach was used incorporating the use of a national questionnaire and indepth interviews with Education Advisers.

The findings of the study revealed there was confusion about the role Education Advisers were expected to fulfil. Education Advisers who had previous experience in the education sector appeared to have advantages over their colleagues who had previously been in the non-education sector. The study highlighted the variety of strategies used by Education Advisers in their attempts to return students to education. However, Education Advisers reported there were barriers that impinged upon their work as they attempted to return students to education. These included school personnel, curriculum, students and their families, government agencies and bureaucracy. Education Advisers identified training and professional development as requiring consideration by NETS management, while the concept of supervision appeared problematic.

Ultimately this study shows that truancy is not just an educational issue. Truancy is about social issues, socio-economics, culture and the educational environment. While the Non-Enrolment Truancy Service is successful in their endeavours to return non-enrolled students to education, to successfully retain non-enrolled students in education requires a well resourced collaborative, multi-agency approach to address the issues that contribute to truancy.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

This thesis is the cumulation of a course of study that will result in the post graduate degree of Master of Education. Towards this end my sincere thanks go to Dr Roseanna Bourke who supervised this study. Roseanna's expertise, guidance and support has been greatly appreciated. Her expertise as a researcher and academic and the academic rigour which Roseanna expected provided both a challenge and incentive throughout this course of study.

Special appreciation is attributed to my wife and friend Jeanette who gave me the confidence, support and assistance required to get me through the demands of the study. I greatly appreciate the sacrifice, endurance and patience that she showed throughout the years of study. Without her efforts I would surely have flagged it away.

My thanks go out to the Education Advisers who voluntarily gave of their time, opened their souls and who showed enthusiasm, sincerity and passion for the work that they did. Their efforts made the collection of data possible and enjoyable.

I acknowledge the support provided by Ron Novis Manager of the Non-Enrolment Truancy Service. Ron was always available to provide data and assisted with arrangements for interviews and also presentations at NETS conferences.

Finally I wish to acknowledge the moral support of sons Mark and Shane and daughter-in-laws Virginia and Ngaire. It is undoubtedly a relief to you all that it is now completed and all of our lives can return to some normality. Indeed we will have to find another topic for conversation.

### **Table of Contents**

		Page
Abst	ract	ii
Ack	nowledgments	iii
Tab	le of Contents	iv
List	of Figures	vii
List	of Tables	viii
List	of Appendices	x
Cha	pter One Introduction	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background	2
1.3	Organisation of the thesis	4
Cha	pter Two Review of Literature	6
2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	The definition of truancy	8
2.3	A rationale for truancy	11
2.4	Socio-economics, the home, student and family	14
2.5	Schools and truancy	17
2.6	Consequences of truancy	23
2.7	Truancy initiatives	26
2.8	The New Zealand context	29
2.9	Summary	32
Ch	apter Three Research Methodology and design	34
3.1	Introduction	34
3.2	Research problem	34
3.3	Research objectives	35
3.4	Design framework	36

3.5 Qualitative methodology	36
3.6 Quantitative methods	38
3.7 The research samples	39
3.8 Data collection process	40
3.9 Procedures for the analysis of data	44
3.10 Validity and reliability	45
3.11 Consideration of ethical issues	46
3.12 Feedback to participants	47
3.13 Summary	47
Chapter Four Reporting the findings. The questionnaire	49
4.1 Introduction	49
4.2 Previous employment, work skills and experiences, and	
present employment issues	49
4.3 Strategies	60
4.4 Role of the Education Adviser	64
4.5 Training, professional development and supervision	68
4.6 Barriers to returning non-enrolled students to education	72
4.7 Summary	74
Chapter Five Reporting the findings. The interviews	76
5.1 Introduction	76
5.2 Role of the Education Adviser	77
5.3 Previous employment, work skills and experiences, and	91
present employment issues	
5.4 Strategies	106
5.5 Barriers Education Advisers experience in their work	115
5.6 Training, professional development and supervision	140
5.7 Summary	144
	<u>10</u> 121
Chapter Six Discussion	14
6.1 Introduction	147
6.2 The role of the Education Adviser	147

6.3	Employment issues	156
6.4	Strategies	162
6.5	Barriers	167
6.6	Training, professional development and supervision	175
6.7	Summary	179
Cha	apter Seven Conclusions	182
7.1	Introduction	182
7.2	The nature of truancy	182
7.3	The main findings	183
7.4	Implications of the main findings and	
	recommendations	185
7.5	Limitations of the study	196
7.6	Recommendations for further study	197
7.7	The Non-Enrolment Truancy Service	198
7.8	Summary	199
Re	ferences	200
An	nondinos	200

# List of Figures

Figure		Page
3.1	Process - Focus Group	41
3.2	Process - Questionnaire	42
3.3	Process - Interviews	44
6.1	Themes and areas of tension	148

## List of Tables

Table		Page
3.1	Research Sample - Questionnaire	39
	Research Sample - Interview	40
4.1	Method of Recruitment	50
4.2	Hours Education Advisers work per week	50
4.3	Reasons for becoming a NETS Education Adviser	52
4.4	Education Advisers indications of success rate	53
4.5	Benefit of previous employment	54
4.6	Most desirable skills required by a NETS Education Adviser	55
4.7	Previous work, training, life skills beneficial to the work of	
	Education Advisers	55
4.8	Most frequent contacts with the NETS organisation	57
4.9	Regularity of contact with NETS manager	57
4.10	Reasons for contacting the NETS manager	58
4.1	1 Contact between Education Advisers	59
4.17	2 Reasons for contact with other Education Advisers	60
4.1.	3 Terms used when Education Advisers introduce	
	themselves to parents and students	61
4.1	4 Actions taken by Education Advisers in a successful	
	case outcome	62
4.1	5 Actions taken by Education Advisers in an unsuccessful	
	case outcome	64
4.1	6 Role of the Education Adviser	65
4.1	7 Time spent on case related activities	66
4.1	8 Links between the Education Adviser and social worker role	68
4.1	9 Training and reflective practice	69
4.2	O Suggested topics for inclusion in a training programme	70

1.21	Issues for inclusion at National Conference or local cluster	
	meetings	71
1.22	Education Advisers perceived benefits for a programme	
	of supervision	72
4.23	Barriers that hinder the work of the Education Adviser	73
5.1	Role of the Education Adviser	79
5.2	Previous employment factors that impact upon the work	
	of the Education Adviser	95
5.3	Employment issues	105
5.4	Strategies used by Education Advisers	107
5.5	Barriers Education Advisers identified that hindered	
	them as they carried out their work	116
5.6	Training and professional development	142
5.7	Stated benefits of supervision	144

## List of Appendices

		Page
Appendix 1	Interview Schedule	209
Appendix 2	Questionnaire	210
Appendix 3	Focus Group Information Sheet	220
Appendix 4	Focus Group Consent Form	222
Appendix 5	Questionnaire Information Sheet	223
Appendix 6	Questionnaire Data	225
Appendix 7	Interview Information Sheet	241
Appendix 8	Interview Consent Form	243
Appendix 9	NETS 1 Form	244
Appendix 10	Referral Statistics	245